City of Jenkinsburg
Called Council Meeting
Friday January 20, 2023

*** Minutes***

With a quorum present, Mayor Eddie Ford called the City of Jenkinsburg's Council meeting to order at 5:00 pm. Attending were Mayor Eddie Ford, Mayor Pro-Tem Jason Watts, Council Members: Kenneth Rooks, Gary Brown and Joye England. City Clerk Debi Smith was also present.

<u>Adopt Agenda</u> - A motion was made by Jason Watts to adopt the agenda .The motion was seconded by Ken Rooks. Council voted: Jason Watts-aye, Kenneth Rooks - aye, Gary Brown – aye and Joye England-aye.The motion passed.

Jason Watts gave the invocation and Mayor Eddie Ford led the pledge to the US Flag.

JBGR 23-01 Resolution – Resolution to ratify declaration of emergency on January 12, 2023

A motion was made by Jason Watts to Adopt Resolution JBGR-23-01 to ratify declaration of emergency on January 12, 2023. The motion was seconded by Gary Brown. Council voted: Joye England - aye, Kenneth Rooks - aye, Jason Watts - aye and Gary Brown - aye. The motion passed.

JBGR 23-02 – Resolution to be included under the Butts County debris management and debris monitoring contracts during a declared state of emergency

A motion was made by Ken Rooks to Adopt Resolution JBGR-23-02 to be included under the Butts County debris management and debris monitoring contracts during a declared state of emergency. The motion was seconded by Jason Watts. Council voted: Joye England - aye, Kenneth Rooks - aye, Jason Watts - aye and Gary Brown - aye. The motion passed.

Adjourn - Having completed all agenda items, Mayor Ford adjourned the meeting at 5:21 pm.

Recorded by: City Clerk Debi Smith